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Outcome All, Output All 





Question: 225

Topic: Discretionary Grants

Hansard Page: 179

Senator Faulkner asked:

Senator FAULKNER—Thank you for that. Is there currently any other discretionary grants program, Dr Watt, in the departmental element of DOCITA?

Dr Watt—We have a number of grants programs, Senator. It is a question of what ‘discretionary’ means, I suppose.

Senator FAULKNER—The usual definition. Can you take on notice to provide a list of the current discretionary grants programs that you have. These are elsewise obtainable, but I am particularly interested in this department because we have had such a focus on it over the years. I would like to have a look at what you are currently giving your attention to.

Dr Watt—We can provide that, Senator.
Answer:

There are currently 7 Departmental Discretionary Grants Programs within DoCITA. The Discretionary Grants are listed below:

Community Broadcasting Foundation

Centenary of Federation

Software Engineering

Program Testing and Conformance

Consumer Representation

AccessAbility/Online Public Access

Information Technology Online

Outcome: All.







Question: 226

Topic: General Government Expenses and Departmental Expenses

Written Question on Notice.

Senator Bishop asked:

(a)
Budget Paper No. 1 page 10-16 shows dramatic reductions in the general government expenses from $707m in 2001-02 to $336m in 2004-05, why and what effect will this reduction have? Does this largely reflect the reduction in grants?

(b)
Budget Paper No. 1 page 10-19 shows dramatic reductions in the Department expenses from $186m in 2000-01 to $140m in 2004-05, why and what effect will this reduction have? Does this largely reflect reduced administration costs flowing from the reduction in grants?

Answer:

(a) The reduction in the general government expenses by the Department from $707m in 2001-02 to $336m in 2004-05 is largely due to lapsing of some programs. This reduction will not have any adverse effect as the objectives of these programs are expected to be achieved within the given timeframe.

Further details regarding the reduction in expenses relating to the administered programs are given at the answer to Question 87.

The balance of the decline is due to a reduction in departmental expenses from $158m in 2001-02 to $140m in 2004-05.  This reduction is mainly due to lapsing  programs.

(b) The reduction in the Departmental expenses from $158m in 2001-02 to $140m in 2004-05 explained in answer to (a) above.  The drop from $186m in 2000-01 to $158 in 2001-02 is mainly due to lapsing of Centenary of Federation funding.

This reduction will not have any adverse effect as the objectives of these programs are expected to be achieved within the given timeframe. 

Outcome All, Output All 





Question: 227

Topic: Outsourced Human Resources Services - Breach of confidence of personal information or privacy
Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: Page 255.
Senator Lundy:

If there is a breach of confidence of personal information on privacy in relation to employees of the Department – with whom does the aggrieved party seek retribution?  The Department or the contractor?

Answer:

Under the proposed contract with The Empower Group the Department investigates all the complaints concerning a breach of privacy or confidential information.

A Departmental employee may complain about a breach of their privacy or breach of confidence either to The Empower Group or to the Department;

· if a complaint is made to The Empower Group, The Empower Group must notify the Department of the nature of the complaint for the Department to investigate the complaint.
The Empower Group under the proposed contract is required to indemnify the Department for any loss suffered by the Department arising from a breach by Empower of its contractual obligations concerning information privacy, confidentiality and security, except where the loss is caused by a negligent or wrongful act or omission of the Department or its employees.

Outcome 2, Output 2.1





Question: 228

Topic: Community information campaign

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: 392/228

Senator Mark Bishop asked: 

“…the Northern Territory is a large place, but is it classified as remote and will it be part of the target as well, will it? But Darwin is definitely one of those?”

Answer:

The campaign will target rural, regional and remote areas of Australia. Mitchell Media (The Federal Government’s master advertising agency) has advised that Darwin will be exposed to some advertising because of the regional TV footprint in the Northern Territory.

Outcome:2, Output: 1





Question: 229

Topic: Community information campaign

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: 392/229

Senator Mark Bishop asked: 

(i)
When will the advertising campaign begin, when will it be completed?

Answer:

It is expected that advertising for the campaign will commence in August this year. It is intended that the paid advertising component of the campaign will run for approximately eight weeks.

Senator Mark Bishop asked:

(ii)
Has it been determined who will provide the campaign, if so by who, when was that decision made and who was the successful tenderer?

Answer:

The selection of consultants has been undertaken in accordance with procedures required in the 1995 Guidelines for Australian Government Information Activities, Principles and Procedures.  On 24 May 2001, the Ministerial Committee on Government Communciations (MCGC) approved lists of Market Researchers, Public Relations consultants and Advertising Agencies for the Department to invite to tender for the campaign.

Quantum Market Research was appointed to conduct market research for the campaign on 7 June 2001.  An evaluation panel consisting of members of the Department and the Government Communications Unit (GCU) made the selection.

Cox Inall was appointed by the MCGC as the PR consultants on 19 June 2001 following an evaluation process by the Department and GCU.

The MCGC appointed Clemenger BBDO as the advertising agency for the campaign on 26 June 2001 following an evaluation process by the Department and GCU.

Senator Mark Bishop asked: 

(iii) Given that one of the stated purposes of the campaign is to inform communities of the availability of the additional funding, why is the campaign only running over one year when funding is available over three years?

Answer:

The campaign will focus on areas where benefits are starting to flow to communities through previous expenditure, for example Networking the Nation projects. There will also be a focus on improving awareness of benefits and opportunities of initiatives announced as part of the Telecommunications Service Inquiry response. Additionally, the campaign aims to make consumers aware of the service options and safeguards available under the Customer Service Guarantee and Universal Service Obligation, which were identified as having low levels of awareness through TSI research. For the campaign to have maximum impact it is being implemented this financial year. To do this the campaign needs to be in place and establish lines of communication and information for communities as soon as possible.

Senator Mark Bishop asked: 

(iv) Why is this the only program on which expenditure appears to have been front-end loaded?

Answer:

When developing a campaign there is a significant amount of expenditure paid early in the process to consultants for development of materials, advertisements, research and refinement of messages. This includes payments to market researchers, PR consultants and advertising agencies. The campaign will focus on benefits flowing to communities through increasing expenditure, such as Networking the Nation projects. The campaign will also raise awareness of opportunities and benefits arising from new initiatives announced as part of the TSI response and in raising awareness of consumer safeguards and rights. Clear lines of communication and information need to be established quickly for communities.

